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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 118

TO BE ANSWERED ON 24.02.2016


READY TO EAT MEALS IN TRAINS


118.  SHRI NISHIKANT DUBEY:

         SHRI PRALHAD JOSHI:


   Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has undertaken any steps to increase the number of trains providing on-board catering, if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether the Government has licensed the on-board catering services to any large food chains or local restaurants, if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government has put in place any mechanism for ensuring maintenance of hygiene and other quality standards in the onboard catering service of the Railways; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

(SHRI MANOJ SINHA)


(a) and (b): Allotment of tenders to private licensees for providing onboard catering services to the passengers through pantry cars is an ongoing process. Further, a major initiative viz. E-catering has been taken by Railways through Indian Railway Catering and Tourism Corporation to enable passengers to book the food of their choice.
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E-Catering service is at present available in 1350 trains not having pantry cars, Train Side Vending and on 45 stations across Railway zones. Large reputed food chains in the catering business like KFC, Dominos, Haldiram, Bittoo Tikki Wala, Food Panda etc. have already been empanelled as vendors/aggregators for providing good quality variety food to passengers as per their choice.


(c) and (d): Steps taken to ensure that good quality and hygienic food is served to the passengers include: (i) Imposition of penalties in case of deficiencies detected in services. (ii) Introduction of station based E-Catering for widening the range of options available to passengers for ordering food of their choice. (iii) Introduction of precooked food (‘ready to eat’ meals) in the range of options available to passengers.

(iv) Operation of centralized Catering Service Monitoring Cell (CSMC)

(toll free number 1800-111-321) for prompt redressal of passenger grievances relating to the catering activities and real time assistance to travelling public. (v) Operation of all India Helpline (No.138) for rail-

users to lodge complaints/suggestions regarding food and catering services.
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